Staff Report to the Western Weber Planning Commission
Weber County Planning Division

Application Information

Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for preliminary plan approval of Winston Park
Cluster Subdivision.
Type of Decision: Administrative
Agenda Date: Tuesday, May 09, 2017
Applicant: Jaymak Ogden, LLC
File Number: LVW040717
Property Information
Approximate Address: 3701 West 1800 South
Project Area: 40 acres
Zoning: A-1
Existing Land Use: Agricultural
Proposed Land Use: Residential
Parcel ID: 15-078-0002
Township, Range, Section: Township 6 North, Range 2 West, Section 28
Adjacent Land Use
North: Agricultural/Residential South: Agricultural
East: Residential West: Agricultural
Staff Information
Report Presenter: Steve Burton

sburton@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766
Report Reviewer: RK

Applicable Ordinances

=  Title 104, Zones, Chapter 5, Agricultural (A-1) Zone
=  Title 106, Subdivisions
= Title 108, Standards, Chapter 3, Cluster Subdivisions

Development Histor

=  The Western Weber Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously endorsed the Sketch Plan on October 11,
2016

Background

The applicant has submitted a request for preliminary plan approval of the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision, a cluster
subdivision consisting of 54 building lots, 17 open space parcels, and 3 common areas. The proposed subdivision is
located at approximately 3701 West 1800 South, Ogden, UT and is in the A-1 zone. Public roads will be created with this
proposal to provide access to each lot and the design will create connectivity to the surrounding area for future
development.

The applicant is requesting a 50 percent bonus density based on meeting the purpose and intent of the cluster
subdivision chapter, for up to a ten percent bonus density; providing and implementing an approved roadway landscape
and design plan, for up to 20 percent bonus density; preserving an agricultural parcel at least ten acres but fewer than 20
acres with an agriculturally based open space preservation plan approved by the planning commission and records an
agricultural preservation easement on the parcel, for up to a 15 percent a bonus density; providing for the development
of excess sewage treatment capacity, for up to a five percent bonus density. With the 50 percent bonus density, the
applicant will be able to add an additional 18 lots to the 36 base lots, for an overall density of 54 lots.

Page 1 of 6



The proposal has been reviewed against the current subdivision ordinance, the standards in the A-1 zone, and the cluster
subdivision standards. The proposed subdivision, in compliance with the recommended conditions, conforms to the
zoning, subdivision, and cluster subdivision requirements including adequate frontage and access along future dedicated
county roads, adequate lot width, and lot area. As part of the preliminary plan requirements and approval procedure,
the preliminary plan must be presented to the Planning Commission for their recommendation. If the Planning
Commission’s recommendation is not appealed to the County Commission within 15 days of the Planning Commission’s
recommendation, then the Planning Commission’s recommendation shall stand as the County’s decision on preliminary
approval.

The proposed application has been reviewed against certain standards in the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County,
Utah (LUC). The following is staff’s evaluation of the request.

Analysis

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Western Weber General Plan by creating lots for the continuation of single-
family residential development that is currently dominant in the area and by encouraging residential cluster style
development with a minimum 30% open space.

Zoning: The subject property is located in the Agriculture (A-1) Zone.
The purpose of the Agricultural (A-1) zone is identified in the LUC-§ 104-5-1 as:

The purpose of the A-1 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more
intensive urban —development, to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the
keeping of farm animals, and to direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural
environment.

Cluster subdivisions, in accordance with the LUC, are permitted in the A-1 Zone. As stated on the proposed preliminary
plat, the subdivision contains 40.259 acres not including the road area, allowing for 36 building lots at 40,000 square
feet, the minimum lot size in the A-1 Zone. The applicant is proposing a 50 percent bonus density to increase the
number of building lots by 18, for a total of 54 building lots.

Cluster subdivision design and layout standards: The minimum lot width requirement for cluster subdivision lots in the A-
1 zone is 60 feet per LUC§ 108-3-7(2)(c). The proposed cluster subdivision meets the lot width as well as the open space
width requirements outlined in LUC §108-3-4 (1) which state:

"The open space area in between one cluster of lots and another shall not be less than 75 feet in width
and the open space area in between lots and an exterior subdivision boundary shall not be less than 50
feet in width."

The proposed subdivision consists of open space areas between clusters of lots that are a minimum of 80 feet wide and
the open space areas in between lots and exterior boundaries are a minimum of 125 feet wide.

The proposed cluster subdivision consists of 54 building lots and each cluster of lots consists of less than one third the
total number of lots in the subdivision, complying with LUC § 108-3-4 (2).

The proposed lot sizes vary from 9,000 square feet to 14,473 square feet. The minimum lot based on meeting the
criteria outlined in LUC-§ 108-3-7 which states:

A lot's minimum area is reduced to 6,000 square feet if:
The lot lies within a cluster subdivision that is adjacent to an undeveloped parcel. A parcel is
considered undeveloped if it:

i. Does not contain an existing dwelling; or

ii. Contains an existing dwelling that lies further than 150 feet away from all external

boundaries of the proposed or subject cluster subdivision.
The proposed cluster subdivision is adjacent to multiple undeveloped parcels in all directions of the current parcel's
boundaries, meeting the requirement to reduce lot size to 6,000 square feet. . All lots within the proposed cluster
subdivision meet the area and width requirements.
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Bonus Density Requirements: The LUC§ 108-3-4 states that the minimum preserved open space requirement in the A-1
zone is 30 percent. The LUC§ 108-3-8-(2) states that the county may grant a bonus density of up to 50 percent if the
applicant preserves an open space percentage above the 30 percent requirement. The applicant is proposing to preserve
50 percent open space; which will allow up to a 50 percent bonus density to be granted. The applicant is proposing to be
granted the 50 percent bonus density based on a combination of the following, as outlined in LUC-§ 108-3-8:

a.) If a cluster subdivision meets the purpose and intent of the cluster subdivision chapter, up to a ten percent
bonus density may be granted.

The purpose of the cluster subdivision chapter is stated in- LUC-§ 108-3-1 as:

"The purpose of this chapter is to provide flexible development standards to landowners that
are committed to developing safe, attractive, conservation oriented neighborhoods that are
thoughtfully designed and arranged in a manner that considers, gives deference to, and
ultimately protects natural topography, environmentally sensitive areas, wildlife habitat,
and agriculturally productive lands. It is intended to benefit those that create cluster
subdivisions by offering an inherent gain in the form of reduced infrastructure costs and the
possibility for a substantial increase in residential density in the Western Weber Planning
Area. It is equally intended to benefit the residents of Weber County by promoting public
welfare through the reduction of long-term infrastructure maintenance costs and the
permanent preservation of the county's functional open spaces, picturesque landscapes, and
rural character.”

b.) If a cluster subdivision provides and implements an approved roadway landscape and design plan that
includes, but is not necessarily limited to, vehicle and pedestrian circulation, lighting, and street trees of an
appropriate species, size of at least a two-inch caliper, and quantity of not less than eight trees for every 100
feet of road length, up to 20 percent bonus density may be granted.

The applicant has provided a roadway landscape and design plan including sidewalk, curb, and gutter on both
sides of all proposed streets as well as street trees of the correct caliper, which will be planted according to
§108-3-8 (b). The applicant has also provided a streetlight plan consisting of three street lights that will be located
throughout the subdivision, as shown on the improvement drawings (Exhibit C).

e.) If a cluster subdivision preserves an agricultural parcel with an agriculturally based open space
preservation plan approved by the planning commission and records an agricultural preservation
easement on the parcel, a bonus density may be approved as follows:

1. For a parcel containing at least ten acres but fewer than 20 acres, up to a 15 percent
bonus density may be granted.

The proposed cluster subdivision includes contiguous agricultural preservation parcels. The combined
agricultural parcels are 20 acres, meeting this requirement. The applicant will be required to provide a
preservation plan in accordance with LUC§ 108-3-5(4) prior to receiving final approval from the planning
commission. This requirement has been added as a condition of approval in the staff recommendation.

i.) If a cluster subdivision provides for the development of excess sewage treatment capacity, up to a five
percent bonus density may be granted.

The applicant has proposed to provide for the development of excess sewage treatment capacity by increasing
the capacity of the proposed sewer pump station. A condition of approval has been added to the staff
recommendation to ensure that the Weber County Engineering Division confirms that the proposed sewer
pump station will provide the excess sewage treatment capacity during approval of subdivision improvement
drawings.

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal: Will Serve letters have been provided by the Taylor West Weber Water
Improvement District and the Central Weber Sewer Improvement District regarding culinary water and sanitary sewer
disposal. The applicant has provided a water share certificate from Hooper Irrigation regarding secondary water.

Additional design standards and requirements: The proposal includes a 60 foot wide public road extending through the
subdivision from north to south. The proposal also includes two 50 foot wide cul de sac streets and a 50 foot wide public
road along the East side of the subdivision that connects to the existing 1800 South road and stubs to the south. Road
stubbing has also been provided for future development to areas to the east and west of the proposed subdivision.
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A capacity assessment letter will be required prior to receiving final approval from the planning commission. A construct
permit from the Utah Department of Environmental Quality Division of Drinking Water will be required prior to the
subdivision receiving final approval from the County Commission.

As stated in LUC §108-3-9, the applicant, prior to recording a final plat of the cluster subdivision, shall:

1. Establish a homeowners association and submit for the county's review the necessary articles of incorporation,
bylaws, and declaration of covenants, conditions, and restrictions that provide for:

a. Compliance with Utah State Code;

b. The reason and purpose for the association's existence;

c. Mandatory membership for each lot or home owner and their successors in interest;

d. The perpetual nature of the easements related to all dedicated open space parcels;

e. Responsibilities related to liability, taxes, and the maintenance of recreational and other infrastructure
and facilities;

f. Financial obligations and responsibilities, including the ability to adjust the obligations and
responsibilities due to change in needs;

g. Association enforcement remedies; and

h. A notification of the county's ability to enforce the terms of the owner's dedication on the subdivision
dedication plat.

2. Register the homeowners association with the State of Utah, Department of Commerce.
This requirement has been added to the staff recommendation as a condition of approval.

Review Agencies: To date, the preliminary plan for the proposed cluster subdivision has been reviewed by the Surveyor's
Office. A condition of approval has been added to ensure that all conditions of the Review Agencies, including the
Engineering Division and the Fire District, will be addressed prior to final plat submittal.

Tax clearance: There are no outstanding tax payments currently related to this parcel.

Public Notice: A notice has been mailed not less than seven calendar days before preliminary approval to all property
owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed subdivision per noticing requirements
outlined in LUC §106-1-6(b).

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends preliminary plan approval of the Winston Park Cluster Subdivision, consisting of 54 building lots, 17 open
space parcels, and 3 common areas. This recommendation for approval is subject to all review agency requirements and
based on the following conditions:

1. A capacity assessment letter will be required prior to receiving final approval from the Planning Commission and
a construct permit from the Utah Department of Environmental Quality Division of Drinking Water will be
required prior to the subdivision receiving final approval from the County Commission.

2. The applicant will be required to establish a declaration of covenants, conditions, and restrictions prior to

recording a final plat of the cluster subdivision, as stated in LUC-§ 108-3-9.

A guarantee of Improvements will be required as outlined in LU § 106-4-3.

4. All open space parcels that are less than 1 acre in size must be labeled as common area to be owned by the
homeowners association as outlined in LUC-§ 108-3-6 (1) (b).

5. The applicant will be required to provide a preservation plan for the preserved agriculture parcels, in
accordance with LUC-§ 108-3-5(4) prior to receiving final approval from the planning commission.

6. The Weber County Engineering Division must confirm, prior to final subdivision approval from the County
Commission, that the proposed sewer pump station will provide the excess sewage treatment capacity during
approval of improvement drawings.

w
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This recommendation is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Western Weber General Plan.

With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with applicable County ordinances.

Up to a ten percent bonus density may be granted for meeting the purpose and intent of the cluster subdivision.

Up to 20 percent bonus density may be granted based on providing and implementing an approved roadway

landscape and design plan.

5. Up to a 15 percent a bonus density may be granted based on preserving an agricultural parcel of at least ten
acres but fewer than 20 acres with an agriculturally based open space preservation plan approved by the
planning commission and records an agricultural preservation easement on the parcel.

6. Up to a five percent bonus density may be granted based on providing for the development of excess sewage
treatment capacity.

7. The proposed subdivision will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.

8. The proposed subdivision will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact
surrounding properties and uses.

A. Proposed preliminary plan
B. Improvement drawings, including the streetscape and lighting design.
C. Will serve letters

P wnN
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Exhibit A

LEGEND

WINSTON PARK SUBDIVISION

GRAPHIC SCALE
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@ WEBER COUNTY SECTION CORNER — SECTION LINE LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, E;!_-E;Edl
UTAH IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS ACT, AND
o  BOUNDARY CORNER BOUNDARY LINE TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, THAT | HOLD CERTIFICATE NO. 7240531: AND THAT | HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
(SET % REBAR AND CAP) LOT LINE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN (IN FEET) ON THIS PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17 AND HAVE VERIFIED ALL MEASUREMENTS, AND HAVE
WEBER COUNTY. UTAH 1inch = 100ft. PLACED MONUMENTS AS REPRESENTED ON THIS PLAT ON THIS PLAT,AND THAT THIS PLAT OF WINSTON PARK
. . . ’ i) )
P.UE. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT STREET CENTERLINE SUBDIVISION IN WEBER COUNTY, UTAH, HAS BEEN DRAWN CORRECTLY TO THE DESIGNATED SCALE AND IS A TRUE
APRIL 2017 AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LANDS INCLUDED IN SAID SUBDIVISION, BASED
&  STREETMON.(OBECONST) EASEMENT LINE UPON DATA COMPILED FROM RECORDS IN THE WEBER COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE AND FROM SAID SURVEY
MADE BY ME ON THE GROUND, | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE STATUES AND
ORDINANCES OF WEBER COUNTY CONCERNING ZONING REQUIREMENTS REGARDING LOT MEASUREMENTS HAVE
RIGHT OF WAY LINE
BEEN COMPILED WITH.
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TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST
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0.253 ACRES ACKNOWLEDGE TO ME SIGNED IT FREELY, VOLUNTARILY, AND FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN
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MY COMMISSION NUMBER:
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LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28,
TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST,
OWNER / DEVELOPER: EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 28, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
) TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST
NAME: JAY RICE (FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT) WEBER COUNTY, UTAH PAGE 1 OF 2
RICE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC WEBER COUNTY RECORDER
TELEPHONE: (801) 633-3994 WEBER COUNTY SURVEYOR WEBER COUNTY PLANNING WEBER COUNTY ENGINEER WEBER COUNTY COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE WEBER COUNTY ATTORNEY ENTRY NG
ADDRESS: 4968 HOLLADAY PINES CT. | HEREBY CERTIEY THAT THE WEBER COUNTY SURVEYORS COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE | HAVE EXAMINED THE FINANCIAL GUARANTEE AND OTHER FEE PAID_
HOLLADAY. UT 84117 OFFIGE HAS REVIEWED THIS PLAT FOR MATHEMATICAL | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE REQUIRED PUBLIC THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT, THE DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT AND FILED FOR RECORD AND
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT WAS DULY RECORDED AT
; CORRECTNESS. SECTION CORNER DATA AND FOR HARMONY e T e NG Coumaaion | MPROVEMENT STANDARDS AND DRAWINGS FOR THIS DEDICATION OF STREETS AND OTHER OTHER PUBLIC WAYS IN MY OPINION THEY CONFORM WITH THE COUNTY 500K OF OFFICIAL RECORDS
: : SUBDIVISION CONFORM WITH THE COUNTY STANDARDS AND AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS ORDINANCE APPLICABLE THERETO AND NOW IN FORCE AND oaGE !

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

[, BRIAN A. LINAM DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, IN THE STATE OF

_ WITH LINES AND MONUMENTS OF RECORD IN COUNTY
JRRICE2014@GMAIL.COM OFFICES. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT BY THE WEBER ONTHE___ DAYOF , 2016 THE AMOUNT OF THE FINANCIAL GUARANTEE IS SUFFICIENT ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION , THEREON ARE HEREBY AFFECT. Y=
. ' FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF RECORDED FOR:
‘ COUNTY SURVEYOR DOES NOT RELIEVE THE LICENSED LAND - SIGNEDTHIS DAY OF , 2016
@NGHMA% BENCHMARK SURVEYOR WHO EXECUTED THIS PLAT FROM THE SIGNEDTHIS ____ DAY OF , 2018 WEBER COUNTY, UTAHTHIS ___ DAY OF 2016
® ENGINEERING & RESPONSIBILITIES AND/OR LIABILITIES ASSOCIATED
THEREWITH. SIGNED THIS DAY OF ,2016
LAND SURVEYING WEBER COUNTY RECORDER
9130 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE # 100
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 542-7192
CiviL o bonch et oo SIGNATURE CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISION SIGNATURE CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY COMMISION SIGNATURE e

1607138SP.dwg
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WINSTON

CURVE TABLE
CURVE # | LENGTH | RADIUS DELTA CHORD BEARING | CHORD DISTANCE
C1 250.63' 275.00" | 52°1308" N 64°39'14" E 242.05'
Cc2 100.91' 150.00" | 38°32'40" S 70°43'40"E 99.02
C3 108.85' 165.00' | 37°47'49" N 19°38'46" E 106.88'
C4 23.56' 15.00' 89°59'55" N 45°44'49" E 424713
C5 81.86' 190.00' | 24°4112" N 13°05'28" E 81.23
C6 43.48' 190.00' 13°06'37" N 31°5922" E 43.38'
C7 125.34' 190.00" | 37°47'49" N 19°38'46" E 123.08'
C8 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" N 06°27'20" W 21.21
C9 84.09' 125.00' | 38°32'40" N 70°43'40" W 82.51'
C10 105.08' 175.00' | 34°2412" S 67°36'44" E 103.51'
C11 23.84' 15.00' 91°02'41" N 84°04'01"E 21.41
C12 63.14' 300.00' 12°03'34" N 44°3427"E 63.03'
C13 62.46' 300.00' 11°65'43" N 56°34'05" E 62.35'
C14 72.25' 300.00' 13°47'56" N 69°25'64" E 72.08'
C15 75.57 300.00' 14°25'56" N 83°32'50" E 75.37'
C16 273.42 300.00" | 52°13'08" N 64°39'14" E 264.05'
C17 23.58' 15.00' 90°04'25" N 45°43'36" E 21.238
C18 23.54' 15.00' 89°55'35" S 44°16'24" E 21.20'
C19 23.58' 15.00' 90°0425" S 45°43'36" W 21.23
C20 23.55 15.00' 89°56'32" N 44°16'53" W 21.20
C21 23.58' 15.00' 90°0328" S 45°43'07" W 21.22'
C22 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" S 44°1837"E 21.21'
C23 13.59 15.00' 51°5526" N 64°43'40" E 13.13'
C24 68.34' 50.00' 78°18'36" S 77°55'15" W 63.14'
C25 55.43' 50.00' 63°30'55" N 31°09'69" W 52.63
C26 55.55' 50.00' 63°39'30" N 32°25'14" E 52.74'
Ca7 68.55' 50.00' 78°3322" S 76°2820"E 63.31'
Ca8 13.64' 15.00' 52°06'58" N 63°15'08" W 13.18'
C29 247.87 50.00' | 284°02'24" N 00°47'09" E 61.54'
C30 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" S 45°4123" W 21.21'
C31 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" S 44°1837"E 21.21"
C32 13.59 15.00' 51°55'26" N 64°43'40" E 13.13'
C33 69.78' 50.00' 79°57'42" S 78°44'48" W 64.25'
C34 53.99' 50.00' 61°51'50" N 30°2027" W 51.40
C35 5411 50.00' 62°00'10" N 31°35'34" E 51.57
C36 70.00 50.00' 80°12'43" S 77°18'00" E 64.42'
C37 13.64' 15.00' 52°06'58" N 63°15'08" W 13.18'
C38 247.87 50.00" | 284°02724" N 00°47'09" E 61.54'
C39 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" S 45°4123" W 21.21"
C40 23.54' 15.00' 89°55'35" S 44°1624"E 21.20'
C41 67.50 250.00' 15°28'08" N 83°01'44" E 67.29
C42 160.35' 250.00" | 36°45'00" N 56°55'10" E 157.62
C43 227.85' 250.00" | 52°1308" N 64°39'14" E 220.04'
Ca4 92.59 131.40' | 40°2228" N 19°38'46" E 90.69'
C45 23.56' 15.00' 90°00'00" N 44°15'08" W 21.21

PA

RK SUB

LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28,

TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
WEBER COUNTY, UTAH

DIVISION

4300 WEST STREET

1400 SOUTH STREET

3500 WEST STREET

PARCEL LINE TABLE
LINE # BEARING DISTANCE
L187 | S00°4123"W 105.00'
L188 | S00°4123"W 105.00'
L189 | S00°4123"'W 105.00'

APRIL 2017
PARCEL LINE TABLE
LINE # BEARING DISTANCE
L1 N 89°15'08" W 110.28'
L2 S 00°4123" W 101.63
L3 S 00°4123" W 80.03'
L4 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L5 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L6 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L7 S 00°4123" W 79.98'
L8 S 00°4123" W 79.98'
L9 S 00°4123" W 75.00'
L10 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L11 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L12 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L13 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L14 N 89°1837" W 125.26'
L15 N 00°41'23"E 80.00'
L16 N 00°41'23"E 80.00'
L17 N 00°41'23" E 80.00'
L18 N 00°41'23" E 80.00'
L19 N 00°41'23" E 75.00'
L20 N 00°40'28" E 80.00'
L21 N 00°40'28" E 80.00'
L22 N 00°40'28" E 80.00'
L23 N 00°40'28" E 80.00'
L24 N 00°40'28" E 80.00'
L25 N 00°40'28" E 80.00'
L26 N 00°4627" E 86.52'
L27 S 89°1837"E 12514
L28 N 89°19'32" W 125.16'
L29 N 89°19'32" W 12518
L30 N 89°19'32" W 125.20
L31 N 89°19'32" W 125.22
L32 N 89°19'04" W 125.24
L33 S 89°1837"E 125.26'
L34 N 89°18'37" W 125.26'
L35 N 89°18'37" W 125.26'
L36 N 89°1837" W 125.26'
L37 N 89°1837" W 125.26'
L38 N 89°1837" W 125.26'
L39 N 89°1412" W 110.24'
L40 S 00°4123" W 80.00'

PARCEL LINE TABLE
LINE # BEARING DISTANCE

L41 S 00°4123" W 88.12
L42 S 00°4123" W 73.26'
L43 S 00°4123" W 80.00'
L44 S 89°1412"E 110.28'
L45 S 00°4123" W 100.00'
L46 N 89°14'12" W 125.26'
L47 S 00°4123" W 85.02
L48 N 00°41'23"E 84.98'
L49 S 89°14'12"E 85.53'
L50 S 89°1412"E 100.00'
L51 S 89°1412"E 100.00'
L52 S 89°14'12"E 100.00'
L53 S 89°1412"E 747

L54 N 38°32'40" E 26.54'
L55 N 38°32'40" E 98.92
L56 N 38°32'40" E 95.94'
L57 N 38°32'40" E 74.12'
L58 S 43°27'51"W 7.31

L59 S 39°10'43" W 110.64'
L60 S 39°10'43" W 81.10
L61 N 41°15'28"E 14.87'
L62 N 41°15'28"E 99.03
L63 N 41°1528"E 38.12
L64 N 33°5024" E 71.21
L65 N 33°5024" E 99.34'
L66 N 89°14'12" W 116.80'
L67 N 89°14'12" W 75.79'
L68 N 89°14'12" W 100.00'
L69 N 89°14'12" W 100.00'
L70 N 89°14'12" W 100.00'
L71 N 89°14'12" W 100.42'
L72 S 00°45'48" W 100.00'
L73 S 00°45'48" W 100.00'
L74 S 00°45'48" W 100.00'
L75 S 00°45'48" W 100.00'
L76 S 13°40'08" E 113.03'
L77 S 29°04'38" E 156.43'
L78 S41°51'04"E 118.87'
L79 S 51°27'20" E 106.55'
L80 S 51°2720"E 111.24'

PARCEL LINE TABLE
LINE # BEARING DISTANCE
L81 S 51°2720"E 112.84'
L82 S 43°2751" W 35.49
L83 S 38°06'04" W 29.90'
L84 N 90°00'00" E 27.04
L85 S 38°06'04" W 63.10'
L86 S 38°06'04" W 94.64'
L87 S 38°06'04" W 99.10
L88 S 55°5338"E 120.83'
L89 N 38°32'40" E 46.65
L90 N 38°32'40" E 94.63
L91 N 38°32'40" E 9219
L92 S 51°2720"E 117.02'
L93 S51°2720"E 116.28'
L94 N 00°44'52" E 25.56'
L95 N 00°44'52" E 95.14'
L96 N 00°44'52" E 95.14'
L97 N 00°44'52" E 95.14'
L98 N 00°44'52" E 95.15
L99 N 00°44'52" E 60.00'
L100 S 89°1508" E 120.00'
L101 S 00°44'52" W 77.69'
L102 S 00°44'52" W 95.14'
L103 S 00°44'52" W 55.83'
L104 S 00°44'52" W 95.14'
L105 N 89°15'08" W 120.00'
L106 S 89°1508" E 120.00'
L107 S 89°15'08"E 120.00'
L108 S 89°15'08"E 120.00'
L113 S 89°1837"'E 95.70
L114 S 89°1837"E 85.71'
L115 S 89°1837"'E 69.04'
L116 S 89°1837"E 85.71'
L126 N 37°33'35"E 27.20
L127 N 37°33'35"E 15.45
L132 S 00°4123" W 90.00'
L133 N 89°18'37" W 80.70'
L134 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'
L135 N 89°18'37" W 85.71'
L136 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'
L137 | N 89°1837"W 15.34'

PARCEL LINE TABLE
LINE # BEARING DISTANCE

L138 S 89°1837"'E 15.48'
L139 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'
L140 S 89°1837"E 85.71'
L141 S 89°1837"'E 85.71'
L142 S 89°1837"'E 80.70'
L143 S 00°4123"W 90.00'
L144 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'
L145 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'
L146 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'
L147 S 00°4123"W 105.00'
L148 N 17°44'29"E 133.36'
L149 S 89°1837"'E 140.47'
L150 S16°21'49"E 133.20'
L151 S 00°4123"W 105.00'
L152 S 00°4123" W 105.00'
L153 S 00°4123"W 105.00'
L154 S 00°4123" W 105.00'
L155 | N 89°1837"W 95.70'
L156 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'
L157 | N 89°1837"W 58.46'
L159 | N 36°1049"W 2110
L160 | N 36°1049"W 27.35
L169 | N 89°1837"W 80.70'
L170 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'
L171 N 89°18'37" W 85.71'
L172 | N 89°1837"W 85.71'
L173 S 89°1837"E 8.28'

L174 S 89°1837"'E 85.71'
L175 S 89°1837"E 85.71'
L176 S 89°1837"'E 85.71'
L177 S 89°1837"'E 80.70'
L178 S 00°4123"W 90.00'
L179 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'
L180 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'
L181 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'
L182 N 00°41'23"E 105.00'
L183 N 17°07'59" E 133.62'
L184 S 89°1837"'E 140.47'
L185 S 15°4511"E 133.46'
L186 S 00°4123"W 105.00'

1800 SOUTH STREET

SITE

2200 SOUTH STREET

NORTH

&

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: N.T.S.
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ARG CEMENT.LLC WINSTON PARK NORTH
w
l_
4968 HOLLADAY PINES COURT 5 X
HOLLADAY. UT 84117 LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, , o 2
= N
’ AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, & §§
- - a9
801-633-3994 TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, S.L.B. & M. 1400 SOUTH STREET e 33
rrice2014@gmail.com DEN CITY,WEBER NTY, UTAH z%
Jrice2014@g OGDENCITY, COUNTY. U GRAPHIC SCALE 5
= —
50 0 25 50 1(I)o 3) o
wa
= e ™ 4
ZONE=A-1 (X%} 5
ll - 1800 SOUTH (IN FEET) ox
" — BONUS DENSITY TABLE _ k 7 1inch = 50ft 33
<C
S OVERALL AREA (S.F.) 1,693,711 g _ / ?
L -
>< R.O.W. AREA 236,527 3 :5_; SITE ] .
MAXIMUM 40,000 S.F. LOTS 36 (o T / : > |8
| Sl|lol—
I I I m olx|9S
) . APPLICABLE ITEMS % DENSITY BONUS | ADDITIONAL LOTS CONS T OTES c 2200 SOUTH / =RIEIEE
NSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE = ~ %
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG. a. CLUSTER 10 36 2
IT'S FREE & IT'S THE LAW b. ROADWAY LANDSCAPE/DESIGN 20 7.2 AREA TABLE NO. DESCRIPTION i AE S
SLUE STARKES OF UTAn g. AGRICULTURE 15 54 PARTICULARS SF % (@) | ASPHALT PAVEMENT WITH GRANULAR BASE — 2
UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER i. SEWER CAPACITY 5 1.8 AREA OF LOTS 578,504 34.2 (2) | CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4 /
TOTAL BONUS 50 18 ROW. 036,527 14.0 (3) | SIDEWALK PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4
1-800-662-4111
www.bluestakes.org @ OPEN SPACE 878,680 51.8 @) | ADA RAMP VICINITY MAP
L ) TOTAL PROPOSED LOTS 54 TOTAL 1,693,711 100 (8) | CONCRETE WATERWAY NTS
AVERAGE LOT AREA= 10,571 S.F. o
EX. WIRE FENCE EX. UTILITY POLE
(TYP.)
e L - AREA DEDICATED TO
S T B AREADEDICATEDTO ~ e
AL X EON T - \ S 2\ 1800 SOUTH SAWCUT EX. EOA o (29 8
. — N
— T < @) S 89°1508' E 1830.36_(PUBLIC STREET) XOTEx
¥ o Dy A 106447 £1) Y - B g
& 3 *& S /- ST Y ya < Z 3z 2¢s
‘ - — 2 - | 610.63' —_ !
S \ & S, % ——— . & % 7 S KX = b 8=
ST NN ANU R N x \)U-J |UVU_L)_I_;J{ R o) </ 3§ X 3 ‘/ X 1 EE f
e @ NN el —— e N ———
SEWER o . / 89°1508' E 545.51 I St s
PUMP STATION (2 \ \<@ a | o < T 5
(DESIGN BY OTHERS) EX. WIRE FENCE > Z W b £ 2
OPEN SPACE T (REMOVE) NE = g
(AGRICULTURE) w O o 2
12,669 SQ FT EX. WlRFEET\/IE(I)\I\(/:EE n zZ Z ; &
0.291 ACRES G—1 —® LOTD ( ) L < =
47615 SQFT (AGRICULTURE) ]
EX. WIRE FENCE 1.093 ACRES
-\@/ (AGRICULTURE) (AGRICULTURE) (AGFEE:#JETURE) LOTO
= 67,335 SQ FT —~ %
LOT 101 LOTA LOT B 41181’?57)1%%’;— LOT 220 1.546 ACRES %
10.0145Q T ;‘%gg%%%g 43,560 SQ FT ' 11,418 SQ FT o
0.230 ACRES ' 1.000 ACRES A A 0.262 ACRES 8 zg
] LL] L]
n k% m =5
< g < )
(AGRICULTURE) ANy N = (&)
& oo Z
Z
* LOTE < “
20.0' — Lot 102 o 52,447 SQ FT / T
10,013SQFT o 1.204 ACRES /<2>/ LOT 219 O
0.230 ACRES 20.0' =
) 11,417 SQ FT <
0.262 ACRES
5 - (AGRICULTURE) =
[e0]
LOT 133 Lo LOTP
LOT 134 9,000 SQ FT LOT 132 LOT 131 LOT 130 43,560 SQ FT
10,000 SQ FT 0.207 ACRES 9,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT 11,585 SQ FT \ 1,000 ACRES
LOT 103 . 0.930 ACRES 0.207 ACRES 0.207 ACRES 0.266 ACRES (?99 /<1
10,015SQFT _© S
0.230 ACRES 20.0' D" LOT 129 (AGRICULTURE)
14,473 SQ FT
0.332 ACRES \ LOT 836 EX. WIRE FENCE LOT 218
A3 ) 2000 LT (FENOYE) \ 11,417 5Q FT
» = - 0.262 ACRES T
B8 ad =
LOT 104 ﬂ; L T
10,017 SQFT £50r / < N >
ROW —
00
8o 8.0 80 o7 158 LOT 128 / | LOT 217 Z — %
o = =
N B LOT 126 11,417 SQFT
LOT 123 LOT 124 9,000 SQ FT QFSOFT é‘l‘é‘égégASCQRg (AGRICULTURE) I 0.262 ACRES O ; O
10,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT 0.207 ACRES 0.907 ACRES LOTG . I— o O
LOT 105 0.230 ACRES 0.207 ACRES LOT 127 e f "\@ (D 8 m
50,787 SQ FT
10,017 SQ FT 11,573 SQ FT 1.166 ACRES
0.230 ACRES \0.266 ACRES \ \ / [ Z ™ %
LL
\ \ I ; ;
R R
LOT 106 EX. WIRE FENCE
10,019 SQ FT Sg -\% (AGRICULTURE)
0.230 ACRES
LOTH (AGRICULTURE)
, 59,831 SQFT
T 41.0" 1374 ACRES Risg LorQ
AGRICULTURE .0 43,560 SQ FT
) ( ) (AGRICULTURE) | 5o ACHES
Lo
N ‘ —& LOTM LOTN
N openspacEr (O] 456050 FT 52,345 5 FT POETO 1607138
SY_) 9.395SQ FT ' 1.202 ACRES
0.216 ACRES
H 1
= EX. WIRE FENCE qQ,
qV A
- LOT 216 A o
oO 11,039 SQ FT
S MATCH LINE (SEE CSP.02) 0.253 ACRES
- LOT 107
10,021 SQ FT 4
0.230 ACRES
_— /N
)



sburton
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Exhibit B


g l MATCH LINE (SEE CSP.01) , LOT 216 / G
S- 11,039 SQ FT QD
8 0.253 ACRES \§
2 Lot 107 SN &
10,021 SQ FT ©
* AGRICULTURE) AN
RS 5y =) N ( NN
<30 Q Cb
‘O QO (b
S
- LOT 118 | LOT | >
1% 67,665 SQ FT
2>/’ LOT 122 LOT 121 LOT 120 LOT 119 10,772 SQ FT 0 \ 1553 ACRES Q b
‘ I 0.247 ACRES " 11,039 SQFT
10,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT 0.253 ACRES
0.230 ACRES 0.207 ACRES 0.207 ACRES 0.207 ACRES
Lot 108 | \/ 3 /\
20.0' 10021SQFT Q — a® o /
0.230 ACRES 20,0/ P Lotz EX. WIRE FENCE V4 X2
157850 \ (FEMOYE LOT 214 i
14,378 SQ FT, _—
o 0.330 ACRES 11,104 SQFT
[ee} | ,./@ \ > 0.255 ACRES
_ ! \ 0
5 o % 5 [ i \ <</’\
1 I = Q
10,021 SQFT 2 T / \2\?~ (é(/
0.230 ACRES . <
20.0 /{1 7 &Y~ Q \2?“ -
/ Q 3 \ = — —_
-1 = 8.0 8.0 8.0 o LOT 116 : /
(@) = -
10L(§?)I 81; 1FT LOTS1Q1 fT - LOT 113 Lot 114 14,374 SQ FT \
, 9,000 !
0.230 ACRES 0.207 ACRES 9,000 SQ FT 9,000 SQ FT 0.330 ACRES LOT 213 <
LOT 110 0.207 ACRES 0.207 ACRES 9 —_— N
= v . 10,922 SQ FT
10,021 SQ FT LOT 115 \ / x 0.251 ACRES
0.230 ACRES N
10,760 SQ FT
~~__ 0247 ACRES \ (AGRICULTURE) 7’ S 43°27'51"W 42.80
<0
] ] T X / LOT 840 \/ o
o o ﬁ 54,634 SQ FT /
r—-—-—-—-—-—- L ” h 1254 ACRES LoT212 NORTH
10,771 SQ FT
LOT 201 0.247 ACRES
10021 SQ FT EX. WIRE FENCE
\ 0.230 ACRES (REMOVE) /\
o | 1 |
~ EX. WIRE FENCE (AGRICULTURE) (AGRICULTURE) S 39°10'43 W 191.74
380 /
LOT L LOT 211 EX. WIRE FENCE
LOTL LOTK
ot iy st GRAPHIC SCALE
) 0.247 ACRES
LOT 202 1.000 ACRES 1 000 ACRES 47 50 0 25 50 1(|Jo
0.253 ACRES
(IN FEET)
\/ 1 inch = 50ft.
60.0
ROW LOT 210
j PHASE 1 e 10,771 SQ FT
Roq 0.247 ACRES S 41°15'28" W 152.02'
Q9
3 |
oA :
= — PHASE 2
©OR®) 4 *\i/ o O /_\é
w O 7\2/
\ b / I 3 —~7 o)
L R25.0 0%
80 ~ ] LOT 209 >
5 | ] ] LOT 208
S OPEN SPACE S 60.0 LoTo03 2 2 otooa SQFT 10,516 SQ FT
_ o 11,864
S Py ROQW omsan & el LOT 205 LOT 206 LOT 207 11804 5Q T \ 0.241 ACRES/ - ton w
0.286 ACRES ’ Y 10,000 SQ FT 10,000 SQ FT i
0230 ACRES 8.0 8.00.230 AcRes 0.230 ACRES 0.230 ACRES g?é%%OASC%g \ ‘7 ~ SAWCUT
S 33°5024" W 170.55' 610.63 NI 7
S89°1508 E 54557 _
5 5 N 89°14'12" | @/ @/
S \ EX. WIRE FENCE == 2'W 812.89
(REMOVE) oo
LOT O EX. WIRE FENCE
67,335 SQ FT
ZONE:A'1 1.546 ACRES
BONUS DENSITY TABLE AREA TABLE CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE
OVERALL AREA (S.F.) 1,693,711 PARTICULARS S.F. % NO. DESCRIPTION
R.O.W. AREA 236,527 AREA OF LOTS 578,504 34.2 () | ASPHALT PAVEMENT WITH GRANULAR BASE |
MAXIMUM 40,000 S.F. LOTS 36 R.O.W. 236,527 14.0 {2) | CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4 8971508 |E 324.24 &
O
OPEN SPACE 878,680 51.8 {3) | SIDEWALK PER WEBER COUNTY PUBLIC STDS. SHEET 4 — ogb
APPLICABLE ITEMS % DENSITY BONUS| ADDITIONAL LOTS TOTAL 1693711 100 @ | ADA RAMP o 9
a. CLUSTER 10 3.6 AVERAGE LOT AREA= 10,571 S.F. ?5
b. ROADWAY LANDSCAPE/DESIGN 20 7.2 @)
g. AGRICULTURE 15 5.4 ﬁ
i. SEWER CAPACITY 5 1.8 2
TOTAL BONUS 50 18 i LOTP
z 43,560 SQ FT
—! 1,000 ACRES
TOTAL PROPOSED LOTS 54 5 EX HOUSE
|_
<
=

DESCRIPTION

SCALE MEASURES 1-INCH ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
ADJUST ACCORDINGLY FOR REDUCED SIZE SHEETS

4/5/2017
1607138site

CHECKED BY DPB
FIELD CREW S U RVEY

DWG. FILE

DANIEL P.
BOURQUE
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ENGINEERING &
LAND SURVEYING
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 542-7192

9130 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE # 100
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CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE _ . NORTH
o DESCRIPTION EF%I)EF; TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR CALL BEFORE YOUDIG.
|| _ ’ | |
0 | 8'PVC C-600 CULINARY WATER MAIN IS TO BEGIN AT THE LOW END OF ALL GRAVITY UTILITY LINES ('S FREE & IT'S THE LAW »
] Ll
)| S TYPE X COPPER WATER SEFVICE LINE CONNECTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER F THIS POINT 15 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH 2 e
" UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER 5 i
) | 3/4" WATER METER PER APWA #521 HIGHER THAN SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOR A REDESIGN. , 2 & o
(@) | 3/4" POLY WATER SERVICE LINE - 2 N o
B = 1-800-662-4111 @ w > 3
6' PVC C-900 FIRELINE s
www.bluestakes.org GRAPH |C SCALE 2 @
() | FIRE HYDRANT PER APWA #511 L ) o
NOTE: 50 0 25 50 100 2
THRUST BLOCK PER APWA #561 9
@ USTBLOC % CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR POTHOLING TO IDENTIFY E;!—-E;Ej' =3
GATE VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS. ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE INSTALLATION. CONTACT =
(@) | BLOW OFF VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS. ENGINEER IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE IDENTIFIED. (IN FEET) 25
. <O
40 | 8'PVC SDR-35 SEWER MAIN PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS. 1inch = 50ft .
w o
4 | 4" PVC SDR-35 SEWER LATERAL 53
w <<
42 | 4 SSMH PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS.
43 | 8 PVC C-900 SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. =
42 | 2'POLY SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. >~ 3
ol K32
45 | SECONDARY WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. NEES
4® | COMBINATION AIR VAC PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. =l I R
42 | THRUST BLOCK PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. 2 B y
d® | GATE VALVE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. g |z g
EX. UTILITY POLE (TYP.)
L :/@ EX. 6' WATER MAIN
r - T D GED G -G G G - GED  GED LB =¥ L — - o - e -— e g ® Z 8
- %A R — = o SD D) —= 0 = — r Pi Pi = < Z 13 =&
, : - for D) —— ~ =
@t s N[ (7 i 7 25 3 S =>kss
D )/@ NEW SECONDARY WATER MAIN //Y 7 LLI Y E 2%
INV (E):4226.50 (DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION BY HOOPER [ I Il DO 2 5
SEWER S ol - IRRIGATION COMPANY) \_ O = g
PUMP STATION / NN _ NEW SECONDARY WATER MAIN = Z N © 52
(DESIGN BY OTHERS) L T s o (DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION BY HOOPER Ll 6 NSz §
— | IRRIGATION COMPANY) o 2
NEW 4' SSMH -— & ? Z
@8" SDR-35 PVC SS_/ || RIM:4237.39 @ SS % PVC S m Z Z 5 %)
63 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE n _ ﬁ_ INV (W):4226.75 %28 LF @ 0.405% SLOPE SS il
a INV (S):4226.95 —
INV (E):4226.95
SS 8'SD
\ - —
= SR g_35 PVC Ss N
NEW 4' SSMHGD - @0.40% SLopE—— Ss —_ I~ @
1 % RIM:4237.04 -— o
= INV (W):4229.06 SS - g
A INV (E):4229.26 —ﬁ— o 2
8" SDR-35 PVC SS¢0 LL
/—308 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE ) a5
N 7 0 (&)
e LIJ
i Z Z
a \ — ‘a
] L
M- | NEW 4' SSMH{ D O &
RIM:4239.26 =
@ INV (W):4231.37 <
INV (S):4231.57 =
i/ < KD
G NEW 4' SSMH
e
&1 /@ RIM:4238.76 PRG;
INV (N):4228.18 ,,
I A INV (E):4228.38 498" SDR-35 PVC SS (98" SDR-35 PVC SS
INV (S5):4228.38 |40 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE— YP) 357 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE
H ' @(TYP.) NEW 4' SSMH{D /@(TYP_)
@ X RIM:4241.28
{ N T - '
| ci=a) \ o f / %
ON Y _ = = = \ ; 3 /ss me) T
l —
OJE N ~9 f il 2)(TYP)) O ' N
gl I 7 W 7 <
f \@ = — W T =7 W | m
fi i P — ) K i 5 ;j, \ < —
= (‘ ’Qg K%Tm ’ ’ & @N\ | &Ny // P
ad &3 \ (TYP) R NDTYP) al Siz
™ l (TYP.) 0
Z | 4 Z
w| H -
T e O = @)
o
D = |8 O
] o
i rd m > Y
o W
el T T Z |ou
(TYP.)4B\ 4 @ ; 2
A dINEW 4' SSMH @ ;
_— = RIM:4241.56 S 8" SDR-35 PVC SS( 0
' 8" SDR-35 PVC SS{ 0 INV (N)54233.oo | —42LF @0.40% SLOPE
(TYPKGN 469 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE INV(5):4233.20 '
{ F.@0. ” NEW 4' SSMH
P | - 408" SDR-35 R 7 7 RIM:4241.84
o / 35 LF. @0.40% SLOPE S INV (N):4233.37
(TYP) GDNEW 4 SSMH 7) NV (SW):4233.57
4 RIM:4242.06 : 8
INV (SW):4233.91 /5 >
% INV (NE):4233.71
408" SDR-35 PVC SS {
o 275 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE m——
I ///g? 7 1607138
{
> 1
3 7 /$ 7 - UTILITY
" anT o i en MATCH LINE (SEE CUP.OZ)%\ N PLAN

CUP.01
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MATCH LINE (SEE CUP.01)
1| = 8" SDR-35 PVC SS{0) //\ "
4469 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE Q _ o
| O = lj:"
7 : 57
| / 408" SDR-35 PVC SS = S
1% L
& 275 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE / L oo
e =49
N %) 24
(<o) L W
@9 D NEW 4' SSMH{D @ONEW 4 SSMH e
n o RIM:4239.72 RIM:4242.19 4 5 E
INV (N):4230.26 INV (W):4232.19 =3
” INV EE)) 4230.46 (98’ SDR-35 PVC SS " / 1 .
INV (S):423046 | 438 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE— > &
— il e A2NEW 4' SSMH , 28
= : RIM:4243.81 02
- UGl INV (NE):4235.01 e
N2 ik
{ / o) ©
/ f Z. 1
7 S 25/ T SB —% \ S9 = = : \ <</\ / 3
g 2RI I L W L ADYP) W \ dONEW 4' SSMH ?(:o o) N ol=(8
BF T j I\ ols — - @: =00} RIM:4244.38 / = IR
© — = ~ INV (SW):4236.38 Q> Cg/\ N ABIEE
—t 4 |\ o e o) RIS ~ S
T TYP. > T 2 |3 y
(TYP)N R 5 — g |2 | |z
' (TYP) {08" SDR-35 PVC SS 2)(TYP.) 2 |3 o
(TYP.)GON | ' 308 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE > 3NTYP) i S o
NgN QO
= 2)(TYP))
(TYP.)C2N & X 8 TYP
(TYP)EN 5 h e
H
P& | Q
TYP. @/ 2
) “g NEW 4' SSMHGD / > NORTH
8' SDR-35 PVC SS{0 RIM:4244.59
r—-—-—-—-—-—- 351 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE INV (SW):4234.95 INTYP)
INV (NE):4235.15
NEW 4' SSMH{D / H(TYP.)
| & RIM:4241.49 0 z
INV (N):4231.86 408" SDR-35 PVC SS & O Z S o
i m E\é\;)f223322.(§)§ 82 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE - e Q) ; w2
= Ao, P Q =
V@ INV (S):4232.06 91@;8 C;DOR4S;PSVL%§E GRAPHIC SCALE %: Z 11325
a : , — S 2
; Do S N - S@ >k
o o / ey Twxse:
dDNEW 4' SSMH NV (NE):4234.62 \ (IN FEET) O % 5)) < 5
RIM:4243.70 7 1 inch = 50ft. Z < 5 :
INV (W):4233.86 5 >
INV (E):4234.06 { ! w o OQ 3 2
( MmM=zZLgd
{ = NEW SECONDARY WATER MAIN L <<=
/MF ®, PHASE 1 EX. 6' WATER MAIN (DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION BY HOOPER —
{ ‘ IRRIGATION COMPANY
7 v 7 EX. UTILITY POLE )
\ S (TYP))
| \ (é ?
T \\ S F)_I |7£\S‘E%D 5D ! -
J 2 ; S8 - S S
- 15 i OGR! % ag
’ j 4 W ] e T W _ / @
Gy P '@\\ o = 7 Pi =1 Pi / P = 2
" | | Naoe| [ & T — = T
{08" SDR-35 PVC SS U
165 L.F. @ 0.40% SLOPE 8" SDR-35 PVC SS(0Q z
449 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE “
LOT O
67,335 SQ FT
9 g 1.546 ACRES
408" SDR-35 PVC SS
130 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE
|
}89°1508' E 324.24
o
al \¢ L
=2 <C
© ad =
L < n =
W | oTP Q -
= 00)
: 43,560 SQ FT Z | Z
1.000 ACRES D
S O |2
O O
> — o O
. N | S
CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES REFERENCE o X
NO. DESCRIPTION Z ™ 'E'd
@ | 8'PVC C-900 CULINARY WATER MAIN . ~ LL
@) | 3/4" TYPE K COPPER WATER SERVICE LINE ; ;
()| 3/4" WATER METER PER APWA #521
@) | 3/4" POLY WATER SERVICE LINE
By | 6'PVC C-900 FIRELINE
()| FIRE HYDRANT PER APWA #511
@) | THRUST BLOCK PER APWA #561
GATE VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS.
NOTE:
(9 | BLOW OFF VALVE PER TAYLOR-WEST WEBER WATER ID STDS. PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR
{40 | 8'PVC SDR-35 SEWER MAIN PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS. IS TO BEGIN AT THE LOW END OF ALL GRAVITY UTILITY LINES
“ AND VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATION OF THE POINT OF m——
(| 4'PVC SDR-35 SEWER LATERAL CONNECTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THIS POINT IS 1607138
4> | 4 SSMH PER WEBER COUNTY ENGINEERING STDS. HIGHER THAN SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOR A REDESIGN. . .
43 | 8 PVC C-900 SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. [CALL BEFORE YOU DIG]
4% | 2'POLY SECONDARY WATER LINE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. IT'S FREE & IT'S THE LAW UTILITY
4% | SECONDARY WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS, NOTE: BLUE STAKES OF UTAH PLAN
48 | COMBINATION AIR VAC PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR POTHOLING TO IDENTIFY UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER
ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE INSTALLATION. CONTACT
4% | THRUST BLOCK PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. ENGINEER IE ANY CONFLICTS ARE IDENTIFIED. 1-800-662-4111 CUP 01
d® | GATE VALVE PER HOOPER IRRIGATION COMPANY STDS. www.bluestakes.org -
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BENCHMARK:
OTE. WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 1. DRAINAGE AREA #1 DRAINAGE AREA #2
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR POTHOLING TO IDENTIFY TOI\_/YI'NL,SATE S ,ASS?EU;NHbF;ﬁ\SFﬁEIAIlI/VEST’ Rational Method (Q:C | A) Rational Method (Q:C | A) NORTH _ 2
ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE INSTALLATION. CONTACT E’f\EVATION' 1319 46 g E ?}:)J
ENGINEER IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE IDENTIFIED. DATUM: NAVD88 .(PER SALT LAKE COUNTY TIE SHEET) Area Identification (A) Rational Coefficient (C) C*A Area Identification (A) Rational Coefficient (C) C*A % (u:}:,J (u%
*Roof = 117,500 0.9 105750 SF. *Roof = 22,500 0.9 20250 SF. % ua
**Pavement = 161,425 0.9 145283 SF. **Pavement = 47439 0.9 42695 SF. = @ §
. A Landscaping= 355,828 0.2 71166 SF. Landscaping = 85,633 0.2 17127 SF. é a
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG. Sum: 634753 SF. Sum: 322198 SF. Sum: 155572 SF. Sum: 80072 SE. e ze
o
NOTE: | ! St
PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR ('S FREE & IT'S THE LAW NOAA ATLAS 14 -10 YEAR STORM |Allowable Discharge = .20cfs/acre NOAA ATLAS 14 - 10 YEAR STORM |Allowable Discharge = .20cfs/acre G RAPH I C SCALE % g
IS TO BEGIN AT THE LOW END OF ALL GRAVITY UTILITY LINES BLUE STAKES OF UTAH Time Intensity Rainfall ~ Rainfall Excess  Allowed Volume to Detain Time Intensity Rainfall  Rainfall Excess  Allowed Volume to Detain @ %
AND VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATION OF THE POINT OF UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER (min) (in/hr) (Inches) (cu.it) (cu.ft) (cu.ft) (min) (in/hr) (Inches) (cuft) (cu fi) (cu.ft) 50 0 25 50 100 ?‘,JC) §
CONNECTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THIS POINT IS 15 2.040 051 13693 2623 11070 15 2.040 0.51 3403 643 2760 | 59
HIGHER THAN SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOR A REDESIGN. 1-800-662-4111 30 1.370 0.69 18392 5246 13146 30 1.370 0.69 4571 1286 3285 =5
oluestak @ 60 0.850 0.85 22822 10492 12331 60 0.850 0.85 5672 2571 3100 (IN FEET) 23
www-biestares.org 120 0.490 0.98 26313 20084 5329 120 0.490 0.98 6539 5143 1396 L inch — soft P <
‘ 4 180 0.355 1.07 28595 31475 0 180 0.355 1.07 7106 7714 0 B
360 0.225 135 36247 62951 0 360 0.225 135 9008 15429 0 >
720 0.142 1.70 45752 125901 0 720 0.142 1.70 11370 30857 0 > =
1440 0.085 2.04 54774 251803 0 1440 0.085 2.04 13612 61715 0 w 'g &
* Assumed 2,500 sq. ft. per home * Assumed 2,500 sq. ft. per home m i N g
**Assumed 400 sq. ft. per driveway **Assumed 400 sq. ft. per driveway % 5)) g ©
a |=
STORMWATER DETENTION: STORMWATER DETENTION: 8 |5 =
Detention Pond 1 Detention Pond 2 % E g
Volume= 15,147 of Volume= 3,590 cf st -
Total Detention Volume : 15,147 cf Total Detention Volume : 3,590 cf
Is there enough existing storm water storage? 13,146 cf YES Is there enough existing storm water storage? 3,285 cf YES
NEW REVERSED SD COMBO BOX " NEW REVERSED SD COMBO BOX 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD NEW SD COMBO BOX
" 24" 3 RCP CLASS Il - SD
NEW 24" @ FLARED END SECTION RIM:4238.28 NEW SDCO 577 LF. @ 0.15% SLOPE RIM:4239.11 21 LF. @ 0.46% SLOPE RIM:4238.61 ”
IE (E):4233.80 IE (W):4233.97 RIM:4238 55 e 24" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD IE (W):4235.56 IE (W):4235.86 24" D RCP CLASSIII-SD ”
‘. IE(E):4233.97 IE (W):4234.11 24" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD 288 LF. @ 0.15% SLOPE IE (E):4235.56 154 L.F. @ 0.15% SLOPE 24" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD
24" & RCP CLASS Ill - SD IE (8)14234.11 201 L.F. @ 0.15% SLOPE IE (8)24235.56 483 L.F. @ 0.15% SLOPE (D
101 L.F. @ 0.15% SLOPE 24" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD IE (E):4234.11 05 -
94 LF. @ 0.15% SLOPE e ¢ o Z 8
- L 15 : g e ; 2 7 / B B4 —
E— _———— _ = _ . ) w N~
MATCHEX MATCH-EX: m Z >- |::) 3 e
— = MATCH-EX. MATCHEX; MATCH EX. W
B MATCHLEX MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCHEX ~ MATCHEX < = We = 2
—_— TOA oA VATCHEx MATCHEX S >3
EEEE—— eI T BB e —p— pr— L — - TOA - e TOA- - TOA TOA TOA LI_I m 'cE IC\> é
— ;/ | . y — / G D D — G - G D GED I G CEEEEEE—— e L S N, . (. -TOA I $ g E
o0 e o — — — a5 o \ . ‘ == EX 15 CULVERT ~ . . . i O W DL
- PN - = <h —= , —— — —_— ——— A% -0.4% -0.3% : = Z DH 2
3877 — X! > — =t e e e =B — SD == — —— —— s —— o W’f#‘ I — \J \ Z = 2%
38.51 [ %3 7 138_/r_.\ - . —138.67— —£37 383 = — ———7 — == — = = = ! X \’}// - - SD = — 2 LIJ (D D 8 %
e The s | D e s D = >\ M\ = i — mzZzZg3
= ' — 35 TBC 39.62 39.23 38 S0 / ( I Ey— e}
15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD BR 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD % TBC TBC TBC 363—=X37 2:0% ( NEW SDI %’ {%’ LU <>
36 LF. @ 0,40% SLOPE 2.0% ) [ 81 LF. @ 0.42% SLOPE NEW REVERSED SD COMBO BOX TBC o 5 RePCLASS - SD 39.06 o T 1BC.4238.89 NEW REVERSED SD,COMBO BOX 1
‘ ” RIM:4239.11 TBC R ' ' RIM:4239.35
| 15' @ RCP CLASS Il - SD IE (W):4234.83 S0 LF. @0.40% SLOPE 1= ():4235.96 IE (W):4235.79
NEW SDI ! 17 LF. @ 0.40% SLOPE NEW REVERSED SD COMBO BOX IE (E):4234.83 38.89 (W):4235,
NEWSDCO 150423738 | RIM:4238.72 A TBC £ (£):4235.79
. : : Tt = . - rd 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD
R|M423854 IE (E)423467 E]“! *[4 1= IE (W)423441 —L37) 26 L.F 0.40% SLOPE %
IE (W):4233.82 | " s 15" @ FLARED END SECTION IE (E):4234.41 ~ . ©040% @z
IE (£):4233.82 NS RIM:4235.90 NEW REVERSED SD COMBO BOX <
' 4 IE (W):4234.38 ~ RIM:4239.27 NEW RETENTION POND #2 15" @ FLARED END SECTION
-2.0% |-2.0% ] [\B @ D IE (W):4235.26 VOLUME=3,590 C.F. RIM:4237.14 2
s 1 ) IE (E):4235.26 FREEBOARD=4237.12 IE (E):4235.62 :
s i h NEW RETENTION POND #1 423002 15' @ RCP CLASS Il - SD
| ) NEW 4'x4' SDCO BOTTOM=4235.62 19 L.F. @ 0.74% SLOPE u
% 15' @ RCP CLASSIII-SD  \\// jpicioE pLATE VOLUME=15,147 C.F. e TR .
' 19LF. @0.40% SLOPE v "ans o, FREEBOARD=4235.88 ” & “
' V)43 HWM=4235.38 NEW 4'x4' SDCO o
NEW SD COMBO BOX IE (W):4234.45 ' W/ ORIFICE PLATE
L I RIM:4237.10 IE (E):4234.45 BOTTOM=4234.38 RIM:4238.38 &
" IE (W):4234.53 IE (N):4234.45 IE (W):4235.76
: IE (E):4234.53 IE (N):4235.76 2
! IE (S):4234.53 IE (E):4235.76 l% —~
I 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD N 5
] Iql 235 F @ 0.32% SLOPE O
@ 15" @ RCP CLASS Ill - SD 8
440 LF. @ 0.50% SLOPE\ 5 0
(©)]
(sp]
L
) /—NEW SD COMBO BOX DRAINAGE AREA #2 W
RIM:4238.22 AREA=3.57 ACRES ~
IE (W):4235.28 LL
NEW SDI— IE (N):4235.28 Z
TBC:4238.51 IE (S):4235.28 1
IE (E):4235.46 | T
O
el S = \¢ L
15" @ RCP CLASS IIl - SD AR\ . ~—€36H H < <
36 L.F. @ 0.50% SLOPE 4} S | = Y —
‘! \ < U) D
5 S - % -
15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD 3 e DRAINAGE AREA #1 F o al 8 >
84 L.F. @ 0.32% SLOPE — N AREA=14.57 ACRES o 3 I_
L f S — 5
e — i —
1 40
[\ A —F———r 383k % O = @)
! NEW SD COMBO BOX = Vi I 0 U
J RIM:4238.64 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD @)
L) IE (N):4235.55 26 LF. @ 0.50% SLOPE—] N S X
3 @ IE (S):4235.55 ﬁ = o LW
NEW SD COMBO BOX — oM
& RIM:4241.31 LL
IE (N):4238.04 )( ; ;
& |‘ IE (S):4238.04
% IE (E):4238.04
©
(sp]
| NEW SDI
TBC:4241.59
IE (W):4238.17
-2.0% |-2.0% 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD
N 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD 52 L.F. @ 0.50% SLOPE
3 54 LF. @ 0.50% SLOPE 15" @ RCP CLASS IIl - SD
15" @ RCP CLASS IIl - SD 26LF. @1.27% SLOPE
385 L.F. @ 0.32% SLOPE NEW SD COMBO BOX /
— RIM:4242.03
IE (NE):4238.57
IE (SW):4238.57 NEW SDI PROJECT NO. 1607138
A IE (SE):4238.57 > 1BC:4242.32
IE (NW):4238.90
(@2
g 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD
229 L.F. @ 0.72% SLOPE R G RAD I NG &
> / DRAINAGE
S / PLAN
TBC ™S $ e
N 1 9‘3\ <
W
- \ vl _""\ Y/ [/ CGD.01
2 z MATCH LINE (SEE CGD.01) 5 OF 6




MATCH LINE (SEE CGD.01)

- __l_lf_ ] o /. Z
(@)
15" @ RCP CLASS IIl-SD  [\§
34 LF. @ 0.32% SLOPE —
p 2
3 5 S Py
N~ X P~ o
o 5 NEW SD COMBO BOX 2 SN
. = N
¥ [T —NEW SD COMBO BOX RIM:4243.49 / 3 W@
% RIM:4239.20 IE (NE):4240.23 DRAINAGE AREA #2 A > 8
IE (W):4236.78 IE (SE):4240.23 / / AREA=3.57 ACRES ==l
(g /1 IE (N):4236.78 -4 Ba
NEW SDI ¥ IE (S):4236.78 . & 58
TBC:4239.48 o9 zx
IE (E):4236.89 NEW SDI »Z
€ 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD TBC:4243.78 r &
841 F @ 032% SI OPF 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD 4243, 58
t 26 LF. @ 0.50% SLOPE IE (NW):4240.36 G2
X = / / w
\ e
D (SN e}
<<

DRAINAGE AREA #1 ()

2.0%
‘é
[}

DY
AREA=14.57 ACRES é(/ >
AN ()
] =
— \2\?\ AN L S N
L — Q ~ Wl—|™
B ff — TOA \\ olzZ|8]=
EX. DITCH % U mozs —37 Q ~ alo|w|3
/ TBC / — - alon|=F|=
39.88 | 5 |=
TBC —NEW SD COMBO BOX s |E ;
RIM:4239.60 2 |3 o
IE (N):4237.05 i 5
IE (S):4237.05

2.0% -2.0% -—-—-—-—--'-'-'h'----l----ﬁ—----r--’
-
2 15" @ RCP CLASS IIl - SD
S 298 L.F. @ 0.41% SLOPE \
NEW SDCO 50
NEW SD COMBO BO / RIM:4241.39 TBC
IFg'\(/l l\iﬁé%fgéé % IE (N):4238.26 N,
o Az 3 IE (S):4238.26
(5):4236.45 1 IE (E):4238.26 Y, 05
15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD 15' & RCP CLASS IIl - SD 2 4/4/ (D
n o, 4
| |£2( ?WF).LQF;E%\END SECTION 32 L.F. @ 0.50% SLOPE 389 LF. @ 0.50% SLOPE / p— 4/4/4(9 QQ@ o Z S .
NG NEW SD COMBO BOX % oo @4@ B (O =2
RIM:4241.49 v EINT2 > e g
IE (W):4238:42 *; prd MEES:
0 p ' ' x .=
52 L.F. @ 0.34% SLOPE——~\\ § % IE (E)423842 RIM:4243.45 o\iO} (?0} m m :EJEJ - 3‘:
18" @ FLARED END SECTION < IE (W):4240.37 S LL » S g
IE (S):4235.65 N IE (5)24240:37 / b D E § S
15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD 15" @ RCP CLASS IIl - SD Z NHE L
36 L.F. @ 0.34% SLOPE— 26 L.F. @ 0.50% SLOPE — N 2 §
15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD \ 3 o
oLr @ 11 ewsore ||l 15" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD P O = 3 =
Rz J HASE 1 26 L.F. @ 0.50% SLOPE (IN FEET) Z 8 <
36.76 7 — €393 _CI0) ‘\ . LL] <L >
EG E —— 41 1 inch = 50ft.
; —
| 3 7 e — P_HAQ = % / _ N X
39.98 5 05% o % 0B S D /‘7% X
TBC & <_g\; o y \23 — P4
3 =i R - \ ((03 :lj//
EG e — ——
B e et e — = e _ues
: : 37 — TOA
IE (N):4236.30 A \_NEW SDI €203 —
2.0% -2.0% NEW $DI TBC:4243.74 — R ——— — =<0 = — S8
: IE (N):4240.50 e e s—— LT}, e SRR o1 P
u\a‘ TBC:4241.77 ™ ' =St== = e — —F —
o
h ' IE (N):4238.55 38—y
\ /‘ NEW SD COMBO BOX NEW 24" @ FLARED END SECTION
RIM:4241.37 IE (W):4236.52
| ) IE (N):4238.44
T 4 IE (W):4238.44 24" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD / EX. SDMH
ANV e 483 L.F. @ 0.15% SLOPE / (UNDER CONSTRUCTION
@ TIME OF SURVEY)
18" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD  \(4793 12060] “£g |1 S(V%ZLzAaF;%; END SECTION 24" |E(S)=4236.83
81 L.F. @ 0.12% SLOPE EG TBC resh EX. DITCH 36" IE(E)=4236.91
200 18" @ RCP CLASS Il - SD 2
18" @ FLARED END SECTION 89L.F. @0.29% SLOPE 5
IE (N):4235.75 NEW SDI -
TBC:4241.65 CDD
. ) IE (E):4238.56
122 LQFR%POCSLQ,/SSSE'OPSED 18' @ FLARED END SECTION O 12
i oo IE (E):4237.31 LLl
LL] /
<) '
LL L
L N
z A <
= X | 5
NOTE: O < N -
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR POTHOLING TO IDENTIFY |<_E al o >
ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE INSTALLATION. CONTACT S 4 O |-
ENGINEER IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE IDENTIFIED. Z °£| =
O |25
) — ® O
NOTE: 2 o
PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR Z o W
IS TO BEGIN AT THE LOW END OF ALL GRAVITY UTILITY LINES — 2l
AND VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATION OF THE POINT OF — LL]
CONNECTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THIS POINT IS ’ ;
HIGHER THAN SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOR A REDESIGN.
PROJECT NO. 1 6071 38
( )
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG.
e [TS FREE & IT'S THE LAW GRADING &
WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 1,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, BLUE STAKES OF UTAH DRAINAGE
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN PLAN
CLEVATION: 419,46 UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER
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Exhibit C

TAYLOR WEST WEBER WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
2815 WEST 3300 SOUTH
WEST HAVEN, UTAH 84401

April 6, 2017

Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Boulevard
Ogden, Utah 84401

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to inform you that preliminary approval has been given to provide
culinary water only for 54 lots for the Winston Park subdivision to be located at the
approximate address of 1800 South 3600 West in Taylor, Utah.

Requirements:
*Plan review fee = $1,350 ($25 per lot)
*Water rights fee = $156,708 ($2,902 per lot or current cost when paid)
*Secondary water = must hook up to the pressurized secondary water system
provided by Hooper Irrigation
*Hookup/Impact fee will need to be paid by each lot owner ($5,638 or current
cost when paid) before building permit is issued by Weber County

Construction plans must be approved by the District before the start of the
project. Final approval will be subject to meeting all of the requirements of the
District and all fees being paid and received.

Sincerely,

TAYLOR WEST WEBER WATER IMP. DIST.

a
7 /V/ /&Tu»;

VaTSurrage'Z Manager

VS/sph
Expires 10/06/17
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QW@Q Central Weber Sewer Improvement District

April 5, 2017

Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Blvd.
Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

Reference: Proposed Winston Park Subdivision
3701 West 1800 South
Will Serve Letter

We have been asked review the possibility of providing sanitary sewer service for the proposed
Winston Park Subdivision at 3701 West 1800 South. The Central Weber Sewer Improvement
District (District) can accept the sanitary sewer discharge from this location. We add the
following conditions that must be addressed prior to any connections being made.

. The District does not have a gravity flow sanitary sewer line at this location. The closest
lines to serve this area are either at the intersection of 1800 South 4300 West or due south
of the proposed subdivision on 2200 South. The preliminary utility plans show a sanitary
sewer pump station to be constructed in the northwest corner of the subdivision. The
connection point from the discharge of the pump station to the District’s line is not shown.

b2

It would be the responsibility of the developer to work with Weber County on the sizing
and details of any sewer line or pump station between the subdivision and connection to the
District’s line. The District will NOT install, own and/or maintain any of the sanitary
sewer lines or sanitary sewer pump station being extended or constructed to serve this
property.

The District will need to review the location and engineered detail o f the point of
connection to the District’s sanitary sewer lines.

Lo

4. The utility drawings indicate a sanitary sewer line being constructed through Agricultural
Lots A through E. While the District will not own or maintain these lines we feel there
should be a dedicated easement provided to either the County or an entity that will have
ownership responsibility for this sewer line.

5. Manholes through the agricultural lots should be raised manholes so groundwater,
irrigation water and/or storm water does not enter into the sanitary sewer system. No
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buildings or structures should be constructed over the sewer line or within the easement
that runs through the agricultural lots.

The entire parcel of property to be served will need to be annexed into the District prior to
any connection and prior to the selling of lots. An annexation petition is available from the
District’s Office.

The District must be notified at a minimum of 24 hours in advance for the inspection of any
connections being made to the District’s sanitary sewer lines.

The connection of any sump pumps (or similar type pumps) to the sanitary sewer system is
prohibited during or after construction. Central Weber’s Wastewater Control Rules and
Regulations state:

Prohibited Discharge into Sanitary Sewer.  No person shall discharge or cause or
make a connection which would allowed to be discharged any storm water, surface
water, groundwater, roof water runoff or subsurface drainage to any sanitary sewer.

Because of high groundwater table and the District’s and State of Utah prohibition of
ground water being discharged into sanitary sewer systems we strongly suggest that these
residential lots be give a RESTRICTED “R” classification. Those restrictions should be
spelled out on the subdivision plat.

10. Impact Fees must be paid prior to any connection to the sanitary sewer. As of this date the

5 B o

District’s sanitary sewer impact fee is $2333 per equivalent residential unit (ERU).

If you have further questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

MWMJ

Lance L. Wood, P. E.
General Manager

CC:

Jay Rice, JAR Development



